BEFORE
THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MADERA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of Resolution No.: 22-09
ALLOCATION OF FY 2022-23 Amendment No. 2
LOCAL TRANSPORTATON FUND

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Development Act established the Local
Transportation Fund (LTF) and a continuous appropriation of said Fund, and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission (MCTC) is empowered to
authorize apportionment and allocation of said Fund, and

WHEREAS, $120,000 has been apportioned for Administration, $120,733 has been reserved
for Pedestrian and Bicycle facilities, and

WHEREAS, the Local Agencies have agreed to a MCTC expenditure of $181,098 for shared
system planning costs, per Section 99233.2 of the Transportation Development Act; and

WHEREAS, there is the sum of $6,036,616 to be allocated from LTF, 2022-23;

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has made the finding in
Resolution No. 22-07 that there are no substantial unmet transit needs that are reasonable to meet in
FY 2022-23 within the jurisdictions of the County of Madera, the City of Madera, and the City of
Chowchilla, and

WHEREAS, the City of Madera has carryover funds from FY 2021-22 and has submitted its
revised application and requests to allocate its apportionment, and

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the following sums have been allocated
under the California Administrative Code by the Madera County Transportation Commission to be
expended by the City of Chowchilla, the City of Madera, and the County of Madera for the purposes set
forth below:

(A) City of Chowchilla

CATX S 116,643
Pedestrian & Bicycle Projects S 10,536
MCTC Planning Services S 15,803

Street and Road Projects S 383,797



(B) City of Madera

Madera Metro, DAR, Intermodal, Transit Center

Pedestrian & Bicycle Projects
MCTC Planning Services
Street & Road Projects

C) County of Madera
Amtrak
MCC & Demand Response
Pedestrian & Bicycle Projects
MCTC Planning Services
Street & Road Projects

S 75,758
$7,556,797.45

S 89,537
$ 2,475,362

Resolution 22-09
Amendment No. 2

$ 705,000
S 174,488.53

S 25,000
S 334,967
S 59,691

The foregoing resolution was adopted this 22nd day of February 2023 by the following vote:

Commissioner Waseem Ahmed
Commissioner Leticia Gonzalez
Commissioner Cecelia Gallegos
Commissioner Jose Rodriguez
Commissioner Robert Poythress
Commissioner David Rogers

Chair, Madera County Transportation Commission

Executive Director, Madera County Transportation Commission



